

SHANKER DASS FALWARIA Vs. PRADEEP KUMAR

28.10.2025

Present: Sh. Nishant, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Ms. Parul Dureja, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Separate written statements along with application under order VIII rule 1 CPC and some document have been filed on behalf of D-1 and D-2. Copy of the same has already been supplied on the email Id of Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Arguments heard on the application filed under order VIII rule 1 CPC.

The defendant was allowed to file written statement within 30 days from 14.07.2025. The written statements have been filed by the defendants on 29.08.2025. There is a delay of about 15 days for filing the written statement.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that in the month of June,2025, defendant no. 2 had met with an accident and suffered a fracture in her wrist and due to which, the defendants could not file the writtten statement within time.

Ld counsel for the defendant has also attached the medical documents of defendant no. 2.

In view of the abovesaid facts, the application filed under order VIII rule 1 CPC stands allowed. The written statements of defendant no. 1 & 2 are taken on record.

The plaintiff is allowed to file the replications before NDOH, by supplying advance copy to Ld. counsel for defendants.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents before NDOH by supplying advance copy to each other.

Put up for completion of pleading and for filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents on **17.01.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
28.10.2025